

No. 21-1333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SECURITY EXPERTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Christopher J. Wright
Counsel of Record
Adrienne E. Fowler
John R. Grimm
HWG LLP
1919 M St NW #800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1325
cwright@hwglaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JANUARY 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. OUR COUNTRY CANNOT EFFECTIVELY
COMBAT ONLINE THREATS WITHOUT
ONLINE PLATFORMS’ PARTICIPATION. ...6

 A. Materials Posted by Hostile Foreign
 Governments and Terrorists Pose a
 Significant National Security Threat....6

 B. The Participation of Online Platforms Is
 Essential to Fighting that Threat.7

II. LIMITING SECTION 230 IMMUNITY
WOULD DISCOURAGE ONLINE
PLATFORM PROVIDERS FROM
REMOVING OR DOWNRANKING
DANGEROUS CONTENT.11

CONCLUSION15

APPENDIX LISTING OF *AMICI* IN
ALPHABETICAL ORDER.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444, 447 (1969)8

Schenck v. United States, 249 U.S. 47, 52 (1919).....8

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230iv, v, 12

Other Authorities

Bradshaw, Samantha, *Influence Operations & Disinformation on Social Media*, Centre for International Governance Innovation (Nov. 23, 2020).....6

Clifford, Bennett, *Online Terrorist Content Removal Policy in the United States*, George Washington University Program on Extremism, Dec. 2021...7, 8

Facebook, *Counterspeech*, <https://counterspeech.fb.com/en/initiatives/redirect/> (last visited Dec. 26, 2022).....9

Foreign Influence Operations and Their Use of Social Media Platforms: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intel., 115th Cong. 2 (2018) (Questions for the Record of Laura M. Rosenberger)7

Huntley, Shane, *TAG Bulletin: Q3 2022*, Google Threat Analysis Group (Oct. 26, 2022), <https://blog.google/threat-analysis-group/tag-bulletin-q3-2022/> (“*TAG Bulletin: Q3 2022*”)....9, 10

Meta, *Our Progress Addressing Challenges and Innovating Responsibly* (Sept. 21, 2021).....9

Nat'l Intel. Council, ICA 2020-00078D, Foreign Threats to the 2020 US Federal Elections (Mar. 10, 2021).....6

Rid, Thomas, *Active Measures: The Secret History of Disinformation and Political Warfare* 10 (2020)...8, 14

The YouTube Team, *The Four Rs of Responsibility, Part 2: Raising authoritative content and reducing borderline content and harmful misinformation*, YouTube Official Blog (Dec. 3, 2019)10

Twitter, *Post of Gabriel Weinberg, CEO & Founder, DuckDuckGo* (Mar. 9, 2022)10

Vincent, Emmanuel M. et al., *Measuring the effect of Facebook's downranking interventions against groups and websites that repeatedly share misinformation*, Harvard Kennedy School Misinformation Review (June 13, 2022).....10
